There were no transfers between derivative financial instrument assets or liabilities classified as level 1 or level 2, and level 3 of the
fair value hierarchy during the period ended 30 September 2019 (30 September 2018: none, 31 March 2019: none).

13.4  Energy derivatives
The Group meets its energy sales demand by purchasing energy on spot markets, physical deliveries and financial derivative
contracts. This exposes the Group to fluctuations in the spot and forward price of energy. The Group has entered into a number of energy
hedge contracts to reduce the energy price risk from price fluctuations. These hedge contracts establish the price at which future
specified quantities of energy are purchased and settled. Any resulting differential to be paid or received is recognised as a component
of energy costs through the term of the contract.

Energy price sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the impact on post-tax profit and equity of an increase/decrease in the relevant forward electricity
prices with all other variables held constant:

6 months ended
30 September 2019

 $Millions
 Unaudited

6 months ended
30 September 2018

 $Millions
 Unaudited

Year ended
31 March 2019

 $Millions
 Audited

Profit and loss

10% increase in energy forward prices (1.5) (0.3) (2.2)

10% decrease in energy forward prices 1.5 0.3 2.2

Other comprehensive income

10% increase in energy forward prices (34.4) (33.9) (33.2)

10% decrease in energy forward prices 34.4 33.9 33.2

31

The Group's energy derivatives are classified within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy because the assumed location factors which are
used to adjust the forward price path are unobservable. The following table reconciles the movements in level 3 Energy derivatives.

6 months ended
30 September 2019

 $Millions
 Unaudited

6 months ended
30 September 2018

 $Millions
 Unaudited

Year ended
31 March 2019

 $Millions
 Audited

Assets per the statement of financial position

Opening balance  170.6  107.5  107.5

Foreign exchange movement on opening balance 2.8 2.8 (2.3)

Acquired as part of business combination - - -